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CHAPTER 159—H. F. No. 228

An act relating to instructors -and teachers in barber
schools and colleges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ‘Certificate required for teaching in barber
schools.  After July 1, 1945, no person shall engage in'teaching
or instrueting in barber schools or colleges without a certifi-
cate 'of ‘registration as a registered teacher or instructor is-
sued ;pursuant to the provisions of this Act, by the Board of
" Barber Examiners.

Sec. 2. Qualifications. ‘No certificate of reglstratlonfshall.
. be issued to any person under this Act unless he have the
following minimum quahﬁcatlons

(a) He must be at least 25 years of age.

(b) He must be a graduate from an approved high school,
or its equivalent, as determined by examination by the State
Board of Education.

(¢} He shall have qualified for a teacher’s or instructor’s
vocational certificate.

{d) He shall have at least five years experience as a
licensed barber in this state, or its equivalent. -

(e) He shall have passed the examination prescribed and
conducted by the Beoard of Barber Examiners on subjects
provided by the laws . governing licensing of barbers in Minne-
sota.

Sec. 3. Application; fee. FEach applicant for a certificate
of registration shall make application to the Board on blanks
prepared and furnished by said Board, such application to
contain proof under oath of the particular qualifications of
such applicant. Said application shall be accompanied by a
fee of $10.00 to defray the expenses of making investigation
and for the examination of such applicant.

Sec. 4. Examinations. ‘Examinations under this Act shall
be held not to exceed twice a year at times and places to be
determined by the Board. Provided, however, that in case:of
an-emergency, there being no licensed instructor -available, a
temporary certificate, valid only until the next examination
is held, mray be issued upon such terms and conditions ag the
Board may prescribe. .
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Sec. 5. Rules. The Board of Barber Examiners shall
* make appropriate rules and regulations to carry out the in-
tents and purposes of this Act.

Sec. 6. Annual registration fee. Any applicant who has
complied with provisions of this Act, shall pay an annual
registration fee of $10.00 and thereupon a registration cer-
tificate shall be issued to him. Every such registration cer-

tificate shall expire on the last day of the year in which it is
issued. Every registration may be renewed, without taking
any further examination, upon the payment of the annual
fee hereinbefore set forth.

All funds collected under this Act shall be paid into the
general revenue fund.

See. 7. When examination not requlred. Any person now
operating and instructing or teaching in a school of barbering
duly licensed under the laws of Minnesota may be issued a
license uder this Act, without taking such examination, upon
payment of the fee herein prescribed.

Sec. 8. Vieclations. The violation of any of the provns:ons
shall constitute a misdemeanor.

Approved March 27, 1945,

CHAPTER 160—H. F. No. 229

An act relating to practice of barbering; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1941, Sections 154.05, 154.06, 154.07, 154.09,
and 154.19.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Mlnnesota

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 154 05, is
amended to read as follows:

“154.05. Who may receive certificates, A person is quali-
fied to receive a certificate of registration to practlce barber-
ing:

(1) Who is qualified under the provisions of section
154.06;

(2) Who is at least '18 years of age;



